

WD82498

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

SHELBY ANN TORRES,

Respondent,

vs.

ALEJANDRO RAUL TORRES,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Susan E. Long, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 1716-FC03143

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT
SHELBY ANN TORRES

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Facts	7
A. Background.....	7
B. Assets and debts at issue	7
1. Husband’s business, Alex’s Plumbing	7
a. Use of marital assets and Wife’s labor in the business	8
i. Wife’s uncompensated labor.....	8
ii. Use of marital funds	10
iii. Use of the parties’ building	12
b. Husband’s statements about the business’s value.....	12
c. Business valuation	13
2. Marital home and mortgage.....	16
C. Trial court’s findings and division.....	16
Argument.....	18
Standard of Review as to All Points	18
Response to Appellant’s Points I and II: The trial court properly held that the increase in the value of Husband’s business since the parties’ marriage, \$384,695, was a marital asset subject to division.	19
Additional Standard of Review	19
A. Under § 452.330.2(5), R.S.Mo., when marital assets and a wife’s uncompensated labor are contributed to a husband’s otherwise pre-marital business and cause its value to increase during the marriage, that increase is a marital asset subject to division.	21

B. Husband contributed hundreds of thousands of dollars of marital funds to his business throughout the marriage, beginning one month after the marriage the business operated rent-free out of a building the parties purchased with marital funds, and Wife’s uncompensated work for the business was instrumental in its success, all making its \$384,695 increase in value since the marriage marital property subject to division.	24
1. Because no party asked the trial court to make findings of fact and conclusions of law on any issue, the only question is whether evidence viewed in a light most favorable to the trial court’s conclusion supported that conclusion.....	24
2. Beginning one month after the marriage, Alex’s Plumbing operated rent-free out of a marital building the parties purchased with marital funds.....	25
3. Husband admitted he transferred hundreds of thousands of dollars of marital funds to the business during the marriage.	26
4. Wife’s uncompensated work for the business was worth \$20,800 per year in salary and was instrumental in the business’s success, including obtaining its most lucrative contract.....	28
5. Under § 452.330.2(5), all of this made for sufficient evidence that the entirety of the \$384,695 increase in the value of Husband’s business during the marriage was a marital asset subject to division.....	29
C. The evidence also supports the trial court finding that the business was Husband’s alter-ego and declaring its increase in value marital property subject to division for that reason, too.....	33
Response to Appellant’s Point III: There were no prejudicial material inconsistencies in the trial court’s findings.	35
A. Husband’s third point is not preserved for review because he did not raise it in his motion to amend the judgment.	35

B. If Husband’s third point somehow is preserved, there are no material inconsistencies in the trial court’s finding that the marital value of the increase in Husband’s equity in his business is \$348,695.	36
Response to Appellant’s Point IV: The trial court properly considered the parties’ mortgage on the marital home in its division of the assets and debts, and its resulting decree that Husband pay Wife an equalization payment of \$302,300.50 was proper under the factors in § 452.330.1, R.S.Mo., and was neither inequitable nor unconscionable.	38
Additional Standard of Review	38
Conclusion	44
Certificate of Compliance	44
Certificate of Service.....	45

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Boudreau v. Benitz</i> , 827 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. App. 1998)	34
<i>Bridgeman v. Bridgeman</i> , 63 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. App. 2002)	24
<i>Courtney v. Courtney</i> , 550 S.W.3d 522 (Mo. App. 2017)	35
<i>Dieser v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2016)	20, 38
<i>Estate of Elder v. Estate of Pageler</i> , 564 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. 2018)	19
<i>Gendron v. Gendron</i> , 996 S.W.2d 668 (Mo. App. 1999)	38
<i>Glenn v. Glenn</i> , 930 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. App. 1996)	23, 30, 33
<i>Hancock v. Shook</i> , 100 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. banc 2003)	20, 38
<i>Hoffman v. Hoffman</i> , 676 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. banc 1984)	22, 30
<i>Houston v. Crider</i> , 317 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. 2001)	18
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. App. 1999)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Brown</i> , 310 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. 2010)	36
<i>In re Marriage of Hillis</i> , 313 S.W.3d 643 (Mo. banc 2010)	23, 31-33
<i>In re Marriage of Holden</i> , 81 S.W.3d 217 (Mo. App. 2002)	39-40
<i>In re Marriage of Looney</i> , 286 S.W.3d 832 (Mo. App. 2009)	21-22
<i>In re Marriage of Stephens</i> , 954 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. App. 1997)	20, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Woodson</i> , 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003)	18
<i>Klaus v. Klaus</i> , 918 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. App. 1996)	20
<i>Klockow v. Klockow</i> , 979 S.W.2d 482 (Mo. App. 1998)	23, 30, 33
<i>McKown v. McKown</i> , 108 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. 2003)	22, 30
<i>Meservey v. Meservey</i> , 841 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. App. 1992)	30-32
<i>Mills v. Mills</i> , 939 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. App. 1997)	24, 33

<i>Morgan v. Ackerman</i> , 964 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. App. 1998)	34
<i>Moyers v. Lindenbusch</i> , 530 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. App. 2017)	36
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	18
<i>Rhodus v. McKinley</i> , 16 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. App. 2000)	23, 30, 33
<i>Schroeder v. Schroder</i> , 59 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. App. 2001).....	40, 42
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. City of Springfield</i> , 557 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. App. 2018)	19
<i>Trimble v. Pracna</i> , 167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc 2005)	18
<i>Watkins v. Watkins</i> , 924 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. App. 1996)	30-32
<i>Woodard v. Woodard</i> , 201 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. App. 2006)	40
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 452.330.....	21-22, 25, 27, 29, 33, 38-41, 43
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 73.01.....	19, 24, 33
Rule 78.07.....	35-36
Rule 84.06.....	19, 44
Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District	
Rule 41.....	44
